Covid is highly diverse. This is to be expected from differences in population density, economic

development and, critically, the prevalence of the virus in each department. The departments for

which the impact is worst include Bolivar, Cesar, La Guajira, Quindío and Sucre, with impacts

of the order of magnitude of 4.0 pp with respect to the period prior to Covid. By contrast, in

Cauca, Boyacá, Caquetá, Chocó and Huila the estimated impacts range from 0.9 to 1.9 pp These

are ranges for the best-case scenario (Table A5.1). When looking at the worst-case scenarios, the

composition of regions among the worst do not change much and the best five remains the same,

but the range worsens from 12.1 to 13.4 pp. These estimates amount to approximately 1.5

million people becoming poor as a result of covid-19.

Table A5.1. Impacts on poverty by Departamento

Departamento

Total Poverty

headcount in

NO COVID-19

counterfactual

Best case scenario

(50% loss income-

Immediate recovery)

Worst case scenario

(100% loss income- Gradual

recovery)

Total

poverty

headcount

Increase on

total poverty

headcount

Total

poverty

headcount

Increase on

total poverty

headcount

Antioquia 21.24 24.43 3.20  29.75 8.51

Atlántico 24.19 27.95 3.76  37.23 13.04

Bogotá D.C. 12.42 14.77 2.35  19.60 7.18

Bolívar 36.16 40.79 4.63  48.56 12.40

Boyacá 26.63 28.97 2.34  33.93 7.30

Caldas 22.08 25.57 3.49  34.25 12.17

Caquetá 40.10 42.70 2.60  47.46 7.36

Cauca 50.52 52.57 2.05  56.54 6.02

Cesar 42.94 47.40 4.45  54.02 11.08

Córdoba 44.17 48.52 4.35  55.57 11.40

Cundinamarca 16.39 18.72 2.33  25.71 9.32

Chocó 61.11 63.15 2.04  67.09 5.99

Huila 37.03 39.57 2.54  43.69 6.65

La Guajira 53.74 57.93 4.20  63.88 10.14

Magdalena 46.56 49.95 3.39  57.54 10.98

Meta 25.40 28.46 3.06  35.25 9.85

Nariño 41.38 44.42 3.04  49.76 8.38
Norte de
Santander 41.69 45.14 3.44  52.13 10.43

Quindío 24.06 28.26 4.20  35.11 11.06

Risaralda 17.74 21.61 3.87  29.90 12.16

Santander 20.14 22.25 2.11  28.64 8.50

Sucre 41.03 45.37 4.35  53.90 12.87

Tolima 30.99 34.05 3.06  40.37 9.39

Valle del Cauca 20.40 23.37 2.97  29.08 8.68

Source: Authors’ simulations using GEIH 2018

Annex 6: Poverty reduction due to COVID-19-specific social mitigation policies by

intervention and gender (Extreme poverty)

Panel A: Reduction on extreme

poverty due to social mitigation

policies, Males

Panel B: Reduction on extreme poverty due to

social mitigation policies, Females

   Source: Authors’ simulations using GEIH 2018

1.2

1.4 1.3

1.6

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0

50% 100% 50% 100%

Immediate Recovery Gradual Recovery

1.4

1.6
1.5

1.7

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8